

TINA DUNN Recorder-Treasurer

#### **POST OFFICE BOX 768**

200 West Washington Avenue, Covington, Tennessee 38019 Telephone (901) 476-9613 Fax (901) 476-6699

THE MEETING OF THE BEER BOARD OF THE CITY OF COVINGTON, TENNESSEE ON THE 25th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020 AT COVINGTON CITY HALL AT 5:30 P.M.

- 1. Meeting to be called to order by the Chairman, Mayor Justin M. Hanson.
- 2. Public Hearing to consider the Beer Application of JOSE JUAN REYES, the owner of JOSE'S MEXICAN STREET FOOD, located at 112 EAST COURT SQUARE for Class I, On Premise Consumption.
- 3. Public Hearing to consider the Beer Application of RICHARD BUTCH DOVER, the owner of THE END ZONE, located at 731 NORTH MAIN STREET for Class II, On Premise Consumption.
- 4. Public Hearing to consider the Beer Application of ALI QAID SAID, the owner of TIPTON FOOD MART, located at 825 PEELER ROAD for Off Premise Consumption.
- 5. Meeting adjourned.

# STATE OF TENNESSEE CITY OF COVINGTON

	Manufacturer's or Distributor's Permit Off Premises Permit
<u>X</u>	Class I On Premises Permit Temporary Permit
	Class II On Premises Permit
bever	by make application for a permit to sell, store, manufacture, or distribute beer or other rages authorized to be sold, stored, manufactured or distributed under the provisions of ovington Municipal Code dealing with beer and all subsequent uncodified Beer lances.
1.	Full name of applicant (owner) Jose Juan Reyes
	Name of Business Jase's Mexican Street Food
3.	Address of Business 112 East Court Square
	Describe the type of business you will operate Restaurant
5.	Email Address Joses mexican street food to equailicem
6.	List all persons, firms, corporations, joint-stock companies, syndicates, or associations
	having at least a 5% ownership interest in the business (attached additional sheet if
	needed
	If owner is an individual, answer questions 7, 8, and 9. Otherwise proceed to question 10.
7.	What is your present home address? 78 Stimpson Ave.; Munford, To
8.	Previous address (within the last ten years)
	Cell Phone (901) 736-1206 Business Phone (901) 296-5225
10.	If a temporary permit, specify type of organization applying for the permit
11.	Give the name, relationship to applicant (if applicable) and address of the former beer permittee at this location
	Give name and address of person to receive annual tax notices and any other communication, if different from above
	How is the property zoned B-3 Signature of Zoning Official Sold of Dansey
14.	How is the property zoned B-3 Signature of Zoning Official Share

; (	las any person who owns five (5%) or more of the business, any manager listed in response to question 12 above, or any other employee of the business been convicted of any violation of the beer or alcoholic beverage laws or any crime (other than minor traffic violations) within the past ten (10) years? Mo If yes, give the particulars of each charge, the court and the date convicted Mo
	Have you ever had a beer permit revoked, suspended or denied in the State of Tennessee? If so, explain
t	For those applying for Class II On Premises Permit (see Section 8-211 for limitations for that class permit). What is the name and address of the hospital, church, school, public park, public playground or other place of public gathering nearest to your business Distance in feet:N/A
t c p s	am knowledgeable of the laws prohibiting the sale of beer to minors, I am also aware that I shall not be issued a permit or my permit shall be revoked if my business location causes traffic congestion or interferes with hospital, church, school, public park, public playground or place of public gathering, or otherwise interferes with public health, safety and morals.
s A	Any applicant making false statement in this application shall forfeit his or her permit and shall not be eligible to receive any permit for ten (10) years.
	Signature of applicant
- 1	STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC OF TENNESSEE

Notice: A non-refundable \$250 fee must accompany this application.

An annual privilege tax of \$100 is imposed on the business of selling, distributing, storing or manufacturing beer in this state. The tax is due each January 1 and is payable to the City of Covington.

# **Covington Beer Board**

# **Application and Staff Report of Findings**

Name of Business Jose's Mexican Street Food
Address of Business Jose Juan Reyes
Name/Contact 112 East Gurt Square
I have reviewed the application and criminal background check and I find No Vio ATIONS.
Date: 2/20/2020 Police Chief:
, x
I have inspected the premises and I find violations
of the Building Code adopted by the City of Covington.
Date: Code Compliance Officer:
I have inspected the premises and I find violations
of the Fire Code adopted by the City of Covington.
Date: Local Fire Chief or Fire Inspector:
The Beer Board of the City of Covington, Tennessee took the following
action: approveddeniedon

Revised 1-23-2020



#### **Department of Code Compliance**

Justin Hanson - Mayor Lessie Fisher - Director

February 20, 2020,

TO: CITY OF COVINGTON BEER BOARD

FROM: LESSIE A. FISHER

Code Enforcement Officer/Building Official

Assir Justen Fason & Lenkin

JASON JENKINS Fire Inspector

SUBJECT: Jose Juan Reyes dba "Jose's Mexican Street Food" located at 112 East Court Square, On Premise Consumption, Class I

A joint final inspection will be conducted by the Covington Fire Department and the Covington Code Compliance Department.

The Building Official and the Fire Inspector recommend a Beer Permit to be approved subject to final inspection of the Life Safety improvements being properly completed.

#### **Attachment A**

STATE OF TENNESSEE CITY OF COVINGTON

In accordance with the Covington Municipal Code, Section 8-210 (2) - (f) and Section 8-210 (3) - (c), the following is a list of all managers and employees of

Jose's	Mexican	Street	Food	12
	A print Art of the same a	The second second	THE STREET STREET	

I agree to provide to the Covington Police Department the Name, Address, Date of Birth, and copy of Valid Identification of any future employees in advance of their employment for the purpose of checking for criminal history. I understand that anyone working in my establishment who has not been approved by the Covington Police Department shall constitute a violation of the Beer Ordinance.

Name	Address	Birth Date
Courtney Kaltz	78 Stimpson Ave, Munsond	24 Apr. 1987
Courtney Kaltz Nayali Reyes	3175 Ward Rd., Millington	3 July 1990
-	•	-

<sup>\*\*</sup>Attach copy of valid identification of above individuals.

Applicant's Signature

18 Feb. 2020

Date

### **!! PUBLIC NOTICE !!**

THE REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING OF THE BEER BOARD OF THE CITY OF COVINGTON, TENNESSEE WILL BE HELD AT 5:30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, THE 25th OF FEBRUARY 2020 TO CONSIDER THE BEER PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS:

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR JOSE JUAN REYES, OWNER OF JOSE'S MEXICAN STREET FOOD LOCATED AT 112 EAST COURT SQUARE FOR CLASS I, ON PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR RICHARD BUTCH DOVER, OWNER OF THE END ZONE LOCATED AT 731 NORTH MAIN STREET FOR CLASS II, ON PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR ALI QAID SAID, OWNER OF TIPTON FOOD MART LOCATED AT 825 PEELER ROAD FOR OFF PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE INVITED TO ATTEND AND COMMENT.

CITY OF COVINGTON BEER BOARD

JUSTIN M. HANSON, CHAIRMAN

# STATE OF TENNESSEE CITY OF COVINGTON

	Manufacturer's or Distributor's Permit Off Premises Permit
	Class I On Premises Permit Temporary Permit
X	Class II On Premises Permit
bevera	y make application for a permit to sell, store, manufacture, or distribute beer or other ages authorized to be sold, stored, manufactured or distributed under the provisions of ovington Municipal Code dealing with beer and all subsequent uncodified Beer ances.
1.	Full name of applicant (owner) Richard Butch Dover
	Name of Business The End Zone
	Address of Business 731 N. Main Street
	Describe the type of business you will operate Sport's Bar
	Email Address Bdover 1953 @ icloud. com
6.	List all persons, firms, corporations, joint-stock companies, syndicates, or associations
1	having at least a 5% ownership interest in the business (attached additional sheet if
1	neededN/A
H	f owner is an individual, answer questions 7, 8, and 9. Otherwise proceed to question 10.
7. \	What is your present home address? 2446 Mt. Carmel Rd Covington
	Previous address (within the last ten years)
9. (	Cell Phone (901) 299-9848 Business Phone (901) 299-9848
10. I	f a temporary permit, specify type of organization applying for the permit
11. C	Give the name, relationship to applicant (if applicable) and address of the former beer permittee at this location & Charles Bryan Harthun — Norelation
(	Give name and address of person to receive annual tax notices and any other communication, if different from above Richard Butch Dover at The End Zone Give name and address of property owner James Cecil "Jake" Harkness
14. H	low is the property zoned B-2 Signature of Zoning Official Low a Daller

15.	Has any person who owns five (5%) or more of the business, any manager listed in response to question 12 above, or any other employee of the business been convicted of any violation of the beer or alcoholic beverage laws or any crime (other than minor traffic violations) within the past ten (10) years? No If yes, give the particulars of each charge, the court and the date convicted N/A
16	Have you ever had a beer permit revoked, suspended or denied in the State of Tennessee? If so, explain
17.	For those applying for Class II On Premises Permit (see Section 8-211 for limitations for that class permit). What is the name and address of the hospital, church, school, public park, public playground or other place of public gathering nearest to your business Frazier Park Distance in feet: 388'
	I am knowledgeable of the laws prohibiting the sale of beer to minors, I am also aware that I shall not be issued a permit or my permit shall be revoked if my business location causes traffic congestion or interferes with hospital, church, school, public park, public playground or place of public gathering, or otherwise interferes with public health, safety and morals.
	Any applicant making false statement in this application shall forfeit his or her permit and shall not be eligible to receive any permit for ten (10) years.  Signature of applicant
	Sworn to and subscribed before me this 22 day of January, 20  Accord Marine Mar

Notice: A non-refundable \$250 fee must accompany this application.
An annual privilege tax of \$100 is imposed on the business of selling, distributing, storing or manufacturing beer in this state. The tax is due each January 1 and is payable to the City of Covington.

## **Covington Beer Board**

# **Application and Staff Report of Findings**

Name of Business The End Zone
Address of Business 731 North Main Street
Name/Contact Richard Butch Dover
I have reviewed the application and criminal background check and I find NO VIO ATIONS.
Date: 2/20/2020 Police Chief: 40 67, Chief
I have inspected the premises and I find violations
of the Building Code adopted by the City of Covington.  Date: 2 20 2020 Code Compliance Office: 2 2020 Code Compliance
I have inspected the premises and I find violations
of the Fire Code adopted by the City of Covington.
Date: <u>A /21/20</u> Local Fire Chief or Fire Inspector: favor Lefenku
The Beer Board of the City of Covington, Tennessee took the following
action: approved denied on

Revised 1-23-2020

#### **Attachment A**

STATE OF TENNESSEE CITY OF COVINGTON

In accordance with the Covington Municipal Code, Section 8-210 (2) - (f) and Section 8-210 (3) - (c), the following is a list of all managers and employees of

The End Zone
--------------

I agree to provide to the Covington Police Department the Name, Address, Date of Birth, and copy of Valid Identification of any future employees in advance of their employment for the purpose of checking for criminal history. I understand that anyone working in my establishment who has not been approved by the Covington Police Department shall constitute a violation of the Beer Ordinance.

Name	Address	Birth Date
Kim Cook Hartman	525 Payne Ave - Covington	10 Dec. 1970
	120	

\*\*Attach copy of valid identification of above individuals.

Applicant's Signature

22 January 2016

Date

### **!! PUBLIC NOTICE !!**

THE REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING OF THE BEER BOARD OF THE CITY OF COVINGTON, TENNESSEE WILL BE HELD AT 5:30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, THE 25th OF FEBRUARY 2020 TO CONSIDER THE BEER PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS:

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR JOSE JUAN REYES, OWNER OF JOSE'S MEXICAN STREET FOOD LOCATED AT 112 EAST COURT SQUARE FOR CLASS I, ON PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR RICHARD BUTCH DOVER, OWNER OF THE END ZONE LOCATED AT 731 NORTH MAIN STREET FOR CLASS II, ON PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR ALI QAID SAID, OWNER OF TIPTON FOOD MART LOCATED AT 825 PEELER ROAD FOR OFF PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE INVITED
TO ATTEND AND COMMENT.

CITY OF COVINGTON BEER BOARD

JUSTIN M. HANSON, CHAIRMAN

# STATE OF TENNESSEE CITY OF COVINGTON

	Manufacturer's or Distributor's Permit		Off Premises Permit
	_ Class I On Premises Permit		Temporary Permit
	Class II On Premises Permit		
bever the Co	rby make application for a permit to sell, store, manufacerages authorized to be sold, stored, manufactured or covington Municipal Code dealing with beer and all subinances.	distribu	ted under the provisions of
1.	1. Full name of applicant (owner) Al: Qaid	! -	Said
2.	2. Name of Business Tipton Fo	ood	Mart
3.	3. Address of Business 825 Peel	ler	Read
4.	4. Describe the type of business you will operate Ret	ail s	tore - Groceries
5.	5. Email Address Alisaid 589@ yahoo. co.	m	
6.	6. List all persons, firms, corporations, joint-stock comp	anies,	syndicates, or associations
	having at least a 5% ownership interest in the busine	ss (atta	ached additional sheet if
	neededN/A		
	If owner is an individual, answer questions 7, 8, and 9	. Othe	rwise proceed to question 10.
7.	7. What is your present home address?	raple	; Covington, TN 38019
	8. Previous address (within the last ten years)	•	•
9.	9. Cell Phone <u><b>461-379-9393</b></u> Business Ph	one _	(901) 474 - 4805
10.	0. If a temporary permit, specify type of organization ap	pplying	for the permit
11.	1. Give the name, relationship to applicant (if applicable permittee at this location	e) and	address of the former beer
	<ol> <li>Give name and address of person to receive annual t communication, if different from above Ali Qa</li> <li>Give name and address of property owner</li> </ol>		
	Ali Qaid Said III N. Maple St.	Covi	ngton, TN. 38019
14	4. How is the property zoned $R = 3$ Signature of Zon	ing Off	ical Lance Deal or

15.	Has any person who owns five (5%) or more of the business, any manager listed in response to question 12 above, or any other employee of the business been convicted of any violation of the beer or alcoholic beverage laws or any crime (other than minor traffic violations) within the past ten (10) years? $N_{\text{B}}$ If yes, give the particulars of each charge, the court and the date convicted
16.	Have you ever had a beer permit revoked, suspended or denied in the State of Tennessee? If so, explain
17.	For those applying for Class II On Premises Permit (see Section 8-211 for limitations for that class permit). What is the name and address of the hospital, church, school, public park, public playground or other place of public gathering nearest to your business Distance in feet:
	I am knowledgeable of the laws prohibiting the sale of beer to minors, I am also aware that I shall not be issued a permit or my permit shall be revoked if my business location causes traffic congestion or interferes with hospital, church, school, public park, public playground or place of public gathering, or otherwise interferes with public health, safety and morals.
	Any applicant making false statement in this application shall forfeit his or her permit and shall not be eligible to receive any permit for ten (10) years.
	Signature of applicant alike
	Sworn to and subscribed before me this 17th day of December, 2019.
	Notary Public  STATE  OF  TENNESSEE  NOTARY  PUBLIC  TOTALY  Commission Expiration Date

Notice: A non-refundable \$250 fee must accompany this application.

An annual privilege tax of \$100 is imposed on the business of selling, distributing, storing or manufacturing beer in this state. The tax is due each January 1 and is payable to the City of Covington.

## **Covington Beer Board**

## **Application and Staff Report of Findings**

Business name Tipton Food Mart					
Full name of applicant Ali Qaid Said					
Location of business 825 Peeler Road					
I have reviewed the application and criminal background check and I find No Voolation S					
Date: 2\20\2000Police Chief: Chief					
I have inspected the premises and I find violations					
of the Building Code adopted by the City of Covington.					
Date: Code Compliance Officer:					
I have inspected the premises and I findviolations					
of the Fire Code adopted by the City of Covington.					
Date:Local Fire Chief or Fire Inspector:					
The Beer Board of the City of Covington, Tennessee took the following					

Revised 1-23-2020



#### **Department of Code Compliance**

Justin Hanson - Mayor Lessie Fisher - Director

February 20, 2020,

TO: CITY OF COVINGTON BEER BOARD

FROM: LESSIE A. FISHER

Code Enforcement Officer/Building Official

JASON JENKINS Fire Inspector

SUBJECT: Ali Qaid Said dba "Tipton Food Mart" located at 825 Peeler Street, Off Premise Consumption

A joint final inspection will be conducted by the Covington Fire Department and the Covington Code Compliance Department.

The Building Official and the Fire Inspector recommend a Beer Permit to be approved subject to final inspection of the Life Safety improvements being properly completed.

#### **Attachment A**

STATE OF TENNESSEE CITY OF COVINGTON

In accordance with the Covington Municipal Code, Section 8-210 (2) - (f) and Section 8-210 (3) - (c), the following is a list of all managers and employees of

- 1	- x		
Tipton	Food	Mart	

I agree to provide to the Covington Police Department the Name, Address, Date of Birth, and copy of Valid Identification of any future employees in advance of their employment for the purpose of checking for criminal history. I understand that anyone working in my establishment who has not been approved by the Covington Police Department shall constitute a violation of the Beer Ordinance.

Name	Address	Birth Date
Anna Jean Brown	330 12408 Simonton St.	42/25/1958
	-	-

<sup>\*\*</sup>Attach copy of valid identification of above individuals.

Applicant's Signature

17 December 2019

Date

### **!! PUBLIC NOTICE !!**

THE REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING OF THE BEER BOARD OF THE CITY OF COVINGTON, TENNESSEE WILL BE HELD AT 5:30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, THE 25th OF FEBRUARY 2020 TO CONSIDER THE BEER PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS:

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR JOSE JUAN REYES, OWNER OF JOSE'S MEXICAN STREET FOOD LOCATED AT 112 EAST COURT SQUARE FOR CLASS I, ON PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR RICHARD BUTCH DOVER, OWNER OF THE END ZONE LOCATED AT 731 NORTH MAIN STREET FOR CLASS II, ON PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

A BEER PERMIT APPLICATION FOR ALI QAID SAID, OWNER OF TIPTON FOOD MART LOCATED AT 825 PEELER ROAD FOR OFF PREMISE CONSUMPTION.

ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE INVITED TO ATTEND AND COMMENT.

CITY OF COVINGTON BEER BOARD

JUSTIN M. HANSON, CHAIRMAN